

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON 03/11/2021**

Consolidated Case Nos. 20-1050, 20-1051, 20-1053, 20-1078, 20-1083, 20-1091, 20-1097 & 20-1098

---

In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the District of Columbia Circuit

THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL NO. 18  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

and

STEIN, INC.,  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

and

TRUCK DRIVERS CHAUFFEURS & HELPERS,  
LOCAL UNION NO. 100, affiliated with THE INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,  
Intervenor/Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA,  
LOCAL NO. 534,  
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents/Intervenor

On Petition for Review of Decisions and Orders of the National Labor Relations  
Board and Cross-Application for Enforcement

---

**PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT INTERNATIONAL UNION OF  
OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 18'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,  
/s/ TIMOTHY R. FADEL  
TIMOTHY R. FADEL, ESQ. (0077531)  
LEE FADEL & BEYER LLC  
THE BRIDGE BUILDING  
18500 LAKE ROAD, SUITE 300  
ROCKY RIVER, OHIO 44116  
TFADEL@LEEFADELBEYER.COM  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT  
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3**

**GLOSSARY.....4**

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5**

**ARGUMENT .....5**

**A. The Burden of Proof as it Relates to Section 9(a) Status Rests  
    with the NLRB... .....5**

**B. The NLRB erroneously applied a limitations period to the  
    defense that the General Counsel failed to meet its burden of  
    proof.....8**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....11**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....12**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758, 766, 399 U.S. App. D.C. 213, 221, 2012 BL 38878, 8 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6-7
<i>Am. Automatic Sprinkler Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 209, 222 fn.6 (4th Cir. 1998)..	9
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 630, 639, 431 U.S. App. D.C. 283, 292, 2017 BL 266437, 8 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Machinists Local Lodge 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411, 424, 428, 431, 438, 80 S. Ct. 822, 4 L. Ed. 2d 832, (1960) (“ <i>Bryan</i> ”).....	6, 9
<i>NLRB v. Dayton Motels, Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 328, 332-333 (6th Cir. 1973).....	6, 9
<i>NLRB v. Oklahoma Installation Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 1160, 1163 (10th Cir. 2000).....	6-7
<i>NLRB v. Tragniew, Inc.</i> , 470 F.2d 669, 672 (9th Cir. 1972).....	6-7
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531, 539, 356 U.S. App. D.C. 267, 275 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9

### Statutes

Section 9(a) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 159(a).....	5, 7-8
Section 10(b) of the National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	8-9
